

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY SHIELDS,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Kentucky

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Gregory J. DuBoff
APPELLATE JUSTICE
INITIATIVE AT
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal St.
Richmond, VA 23219

Aaron R. Baker
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
ADVOCACY
5 Mill Creek Park
Frankfort, KY 40601

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Counsel of Record
Francis J. Aul
APPELLATE JUSTICE
INITIATIVE AT
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th St. N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 828-2887
jellis@mcguirewoods.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
APPENDIX	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual and Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. State Courts Are Deeply and Openly Divided on the Question Presented.....	13
A. Colorado and Wisconsin hold that a preliminary hearing never affords an adequate opportunity to cross-examine a witness	13
B. Illinois, Hawaii, Idaho, Pennsylvania, and Nevada apply a case-by-case approach to determine whether a defendant had an adequate opportunity to cross-examine at a preliminary hearing.....	15

C.	Kansas, California, and Utah hold that the mere opportunity to cross-examine a preliminary-hearing witness satisfies the Confrontation Clause	20
D.	The decision below deepens the conflict	22
II.	The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court's Precedent.....	23
III.	The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important and Frequently Recurring.	28
IV.	This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Conflict.....	30
	CONCLUSION	31

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion in the Supreme Court of
Kentucky
(February 24, 2022) App. 1

Appendix B Order in the Commonwealth of
Kentucky Warren Circuit Court,
Division 2
(May 6, 2019) App. 54

Appendix C Supplemental Order in the
Commonwealth of Kentucky Warren
Circuit Court, Division 2
(May 7, 2019) App. 56

Appendix D Order Denying Petition for Rehearing
in the Supreme Court of Kentucky
(June 16, 2022) App. 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1970)	5, 24, 25, 28
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capstraw v. Commonwealth</i> , 641 S.W.3d 148 (Ky. 2022)	26
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 213 P.3d 476 (Nev. 2009)	18, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Bazemore</i> , 614 A.2d 684 (Pa. 1992)	18, 19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Wortman</i> , 929 S.W.2d 199 (Ky. Ct. App. 1996)	14, 25, 29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	27
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	3
<i>State ex rel. Huser v. Rasmussen</i> , 267 N.W.2d 285 (Wis. 1978)	14

<i>King v. Venters</i> , 595 S.W.2d 714 (Ky. 1980).....	15
<i>Knapper v. State</i> , 473 P.3d 1053 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2020)	29
<i>Mackin v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 986 (Utah 2016)	21
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	5, 6, 24, 29
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Andrade</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (2015)	21
<i>People v. Draughn</i> , No. 351688, 2021 WL 1515491 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2021).....	29
<i>People v. Duncan</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 765 (2000)	21
<i>People v. Fry</i> , 92 P.3d 970 (Colo. 2004).....	1, 13, 15, 22
<i>People v. Jurado</i> , 131 P.3d 400 (Cal. 2006)	21
<i>People v. Torres</i> , 962 N.E.2d 919 (Ill. 2012)	16, 19
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 484 P.3d 36 (Cal. 2021)	21

<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmidlin v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 157 Cal. App. 4th 728 (2007)	20
<i>State v. Aaron</i> , 218 S.W.3d 501 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007).....	23
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 979 So.2d 896 (Fla. 2008).....	2, 23
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 417 P.3d 86 (Utah 2018)	22
<i>State v. Garrido</i> , 314 P.3d 1014 (Utah Ct. App. 2013).....	21
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 329 P.3d 1102 (Kan. 2014).....	6, 23
<i>State v. Goins</i> , 423 P.3d 1236 (Utah 2017)	22
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2022 WL 1836930 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. June 3, 2022)	29
<i>State v. Mantz</i> , 222 P.3d 471 (Idaho Ct. App. 2009).....	23
<i>State v. Nofoa</i> , 349 P.3d 327 (Haw. 2015)	16, 19, 23, 25
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 328 P.3d 504 (Idaho 2014)	17, 18, 23

<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , 623 S.W.3d 235 (Tenn. 2021)	29
<i>State v. Rozell</i> , 508 P.3d 358 (Kan. 2022)	20
<i>State v. Stuart</i> , 695 N.W.2d 259 (Wis. 2005)	14, 15
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 223 P.3d 838 (Kan. Ct. App. 2010)	20
<i>State v. Young</i> , 87 P.3d 308 (Kan. 2004)	20
<i>Tyler v. Commonwealth</i> , 2022 WL 3031277 (Va. Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2022)	29
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend VI	5, 24
Rules	
Ky. R. Crim. P. 7.10	9, 26
Ky. R. Crim. P. 7.12	9, 26
Ky. R. Crim. P. 7.14	9, 26
Utah R. Evid. 804(b)(1)	22

Other Authorities

Christopher B. Mueller, *Cross-Examination
Earlier or Later: When Is It Enough to
Satisfy Crawford?*, 19 Regent U. L. Rev.
319 (2007)23
